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           20th July, 2005 

Shri S.C. Mehta





Complainant 

578, Sector – 21B,

Faridabad – 121001 

Vs.

Dr. Anil Arora






Respondent

Noble Medical Centre

C-2B/62-A, Janakpuri,

New Delhi – 110 058

O R D E R

The Delhi Medical Council examined a complaint of Shri S. C. Mehta, forwarded by Directorate of Health Services, alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Anil Arora in the treatment administered to complainant’s wife Smt. Saroj Mehta at Sir Ganga Ram Hospital, New Delhi. The Council examined the complaint, reply of Dr. Anil Arora, case papers of Sir Ganga Ram Hospital (referred hereinafter as the said hospital) and heard the following in person:-

· Shri S.C. Mehta              

· Smt Saroj Mehta

· Dr. Anil Arora
Briefly stated the facts of the case are that Smt. Saroj Mehta (referred hereinafter as the patient) with a past history of pain suggestive of pancreatic in origin and suspected to have microlithiasis of gall bladder, underwent ERCP examination alongwith sphincterotoy on 8-03-01 at the said hospital.   The procedure was performed by the respondent, with due consent of 

Contd…

( 2 )
the patient.   Subsequent to the procedure the patient complained of pain in upper abdominal, which was provisionally diagnosed to be due to pancreatitis. She was advised admission for evaluation and observation, the same was refused by the complainant. The patient subsequently received treatment at Sama Nursing Home, New Delhi.

It is alleged by the complainant that the respondent committed medical negligence whilst performing the ERCP procedure on the patient.

As per the case records, the ERCP revealed stenotic papillary orifice, hence, endoscopic papillotomy was performed and the bile was aspirated. The bile sample was reported to be positive for microliths. It is the opinion of the Council that in this case ERCP was indicated and the same was performed in accordance with the accepted professional practice. The subsequent abdominal pain which the patient suffered from could have been due to pancreatitis, as was observed by the respondent, in the physician’s progress notes of the said hospital. Pancreatitis is a known complication of the ERCP procedure. The same appears to have been brought to the notice of the patient as is evident from the consent form for ERCP signed by the patient herself.

In view of the above it is the decision of the Delhi Medical Council that no medical negligence can be attributed on the part of Dr Anil Arora in the treatment administered by him to the complainant’s wife Smt Saroj Mehta.

Complaint stands disposed. 

By the order of and in the name of 

Delhi Medical Council

(Dr. S.K. Khattri)  

Secretary
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Copy to :-

1) Shri S.C. Mehta, 578, Sector – 21B, Faridabad – 121001 

2) Dr. Anil Arora, Noble Medical Centre, C-2B/62-A, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110 058
3) Medical Superintendent Nursing Homes, Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Swasthaya Sewa Nideshalay Bhawan, F-17, Karkardooma, Delhi – 110 032.  With reference to letter No. F.23/26/2001/DHS/NH/14482-88 dated 13.04.2004. 

(Dr. S.K. Khattri) 

Secretary

